FIG. 2 ILLUSTRATION OF SUPPLY/TAKE-UP REEL TABLE BLOCK
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SUPPLY/TAKE-UP REEL TABLE BLOCK

Ref.
No.

2-1x

2-2x

2-3
2-4x
2-5
2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9x
2-10
2-11
2-12x
2-13x
2-14
2-15
2-16

2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21

2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27

2-28
2-29x%
2-30
2-31x
2-32x%
2-33x

2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-38
2-39

2-40

2-41
2-42

Parts No.

BR205020

BR205244

MT256140
MT252112
MR251460
MT222366
L2G227531

ZW260054
LW260065
MT255870
MR252066
MT252101
ZW260098
MT255971

ZW260201

ZW231693

ZW260201
MT255870
ZW260076
ZW260065
MT256228

ZW260245
MT255993
ZW260065
ZW270000
MR256083
ZW434171

MR252044
2G227520
MR252055
MT252123
MT255982
MT256228

ZW260021
ZW312693
2G227496

ZW260201
MT228587

ZW434160
MT235596

MTA480971
ZW461305

Description

Supply Reel Table Block

#5 Comp. LE. LD

Take-up Reel Table Block

#71 Comp. LE-1 LD

Reel Table C, w/shaft C

Friction Cloth B
Rewind Pulley
Rubber Ring
Spring G1 (L)

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.25t

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.35t
Reel Table Thrust Pin

Take-up Roller C
Friction Cloth A

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.5t
Reel Table Spring Plate A
Washer (Nylon)D6.2x13x1t
Claw Thrust Washer

(SUP)0.251
Washer (Nylon)D6.2x13x1t
Reel Table Thrust Pin

Washer (Nylon)Dé.

1x10x0.5t

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.35t
Reel Metal MT. Parts,

w/metal B

Washer (Nylon)D7.9x13x1t
Reel Table Spring Plate C
Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.35t

Retaining Pin D4
Reel Table Pulley

Set Screw, hexagon socket

Take-up Roller A
Spring G1(R)

Take-up Roller B
Friction Cloth C

4x7(cup)

Reel Table Spring Plate B
Reel Metal NT. Parts,

w/metal A

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.1 3t

‘E’ Ring 4
Spring F3 (R)

Washer (Nylon)D6.2x13x1t

Set Sleeve
Set Screw, hexagon

socket 3x3(cup)

Vinyl Tube 1§

Reel Table Disk

Screw, countersunk head

3x5(black)

Schematie Q'ty

No.

H0-215
900- 225
900-222
900-234
900-229

900-237
900- 220
900-224

500-227

900 -235

%00-237

900-231

M8-207

900-257
900-239

%00-218
900-229
900-219
%00-226
%00-228

900-231

6-1-4
900-238

MB8-208

I. K -2001
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— When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, ~————



FIG. 3 ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

MOTOR BLOCK

Parts No.

BM271800
MZ395144
UC254250
£ZW384131
MZ257591
MV269965S
MZ395166
ZW260245
MZ253956
EZ335204
ZWa270137

ZW254621
MZ254351
MZ254160
MZ254182
ZW424056
MR254496
MR300644
ZW300655

MZ292364
MB254158
ZW424056
ZW413188
ZW272395
ZW200474

EC410016

EC273442

ER339805

ZW413223

Schematie Q,

Description
No.
Motor Block Comp. LE-1, LD
900 Motor Cover B, w/metal %00-709
Motor Bottom Plate 900-721
Screw, round head 3x5
Rotor Fan JA-T758
Ball D4
900 Motor Cover A, w/metal 900-707
Washer (Nylon)D7.9x13x1t
Motor Oil Cap D 900-725
Felt D14x19x4t 900744
Screw, pan head 4x50,
w/washer
Motor Hexagon Nut %00-737
Motor Mt, plate A 900-738
Motor Prop A UX-TH
Motor Prop B 4X-731
Screw, pan head 4x10
Motor Pulley SRA-S
900 Type Knurled Pulley 000-715
900 Type Knurled Pulley
Set Screw 900-736
XR Motor Shield Plate B \R-705
Motor Shield Setting Band I.1»-701
Screw, pan head 4x10
M4 Nut
M7 Motor Prop Set Screw 24N -732
Screw, countersunk head 4x10
MP/C. 2+0.5uF 300VAC
(Lug type Uni/D.) 24¢%-13
MP/C. 2uF 250WVAC (Lug
type Op./D.) (AAL,CSA) 24-9-20
Cement/R. H20B 45002(K)
(Wire-wound type), w/belt 15-16-16

Screw, binding head 3x5
w/washer
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FIG. 4 ILLUSTRATION OF FLYWHEEL/
BELT CHANGE LEVER BLOCK

FLYWHEEL/BELT CHANGE LEVER BLOCK

3'”' Parts No. Description Schematic Q'ty
0. No.
FLYWHEEL BLOCK
4-1x BF205075 Flywheel Block #5 Comp. 1
4-2 MZ244473 Flywheel 707-S-10 1
B e e e e e e e 4-3 MS244708 Flywheel Shaft SRA-21 i
‘l 4-4 ZW373577 Set Screw, hexagon socket
VS | 5x6(fat) 2
‘ , 4.5 ZW447208 Flywheel Thrust B
i S i D7.9x13x0.5t 101025 1
4-6 MZ296267 Main Case B 24 Comp. 1630-205 1
4-7 MZ446635 Thrust Cap, Main Metal B2 L F -2006 !
- K 3-8 ZW244710 Flywheel Fixing Pin 900-250 !
A = |+: 1] 4-9x  MZ244113 Felt D12.5x16x2t I
1 | 4-10  MZ253113 Main Metal Cap B MH-208 !
T 4-11 MY 270055 Capstan DB SRA-T 1
STEIHn! 4-12 ZW293027 1100 Capstan Screw SRA-6R 1
I Y ) ].I_l| [ 4-13x BC252977 Main Shaft Collar SRA-32 ;
. BELT CHANGE LEVER BLOCK
4-14x  BL203523 Belt Change Lever Block
Comp. A 1
Qe e 4-15§ ML217451 Belt Change Lever (smalil),
35— e e w/roller B MI-221 1
4-16 MZ248354 Belt Guide Stop, w/metal {TR-221 I
o 4-17  ZG217337 Belt Return Spring R4
4.-18 ZW413201 Screw, pan head 4x8 1
A 4-19x  ZG217394 Belt Change Spring B MH-125 I
4-20x  ZW260054 Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.25t 1
L — 4-21x  ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1 l
33— — e !
32 — 4-22 MB256601 Double Face Flat Belt D=110 100912 1
4-213 MZ244631 Flywheel Prop B ATR-115 1
34~ e — 4-24 MZ244620 Flywheel Prop A {TR-116 1
4-25x ZW424056 Screw, pan head 4x10 2
4-26x  ZW273914 M4 Spring Washer 2
4-27 ZW244574 Flywheel Support Adjust
Screw (TR-IM |
4-28x  ZW231794 Tape Guide Washer (small) 3A-355 [
4-29 ZW274048 M5 Nut 1
4-30 MZ244530 Flywheel Support Plate B M8-109 1
4.31 LZW235585 Nylon Plate D=8 1
4-32 ZW413998 Washer (SPC)D6.8x12.7x1t 1
4-33 ZW393232 1/4 Inch Spring Washer 1
4-34 ZW413280 Inch Nut 1/4 Thread=20 1
4-35 MV269965 Steel Ball 4dmm 1



FIG. 5§ ILLUSTRATION OF SWITCH BLOCK
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SWITCH BLOCK

Ref.
No.

S-1x
5-2

5-3
5-4
$5-5x
5-6x

5-Tx
5-Bx
5-9x
5-10
5-11
5-12
5-13
5-14x

5-15x

S-16x
S5-17x
S-18x
5-19
5-20
5-21x
5-22
5-23x

5-24x
5-25
5-26
5-27
5-28
5-29
5-30
5-31
5-32
5-33
5-314
5-35x
5-36
5-37

5-38
5-39
5-40

Parts No.

B5480352
MZ316901

ES316934
ES369865
MZ316945
ZW202138

MZ316956
ZWa13201
ZW260133
MZ327341
2227586
MZ327352
ZW201778
ZW434215

ZW434193

MV270066
MZ217293
IW4a16687
ML257128
MZ217203
ZW290283
ZW217877
ZW260166

ZW273892
ZW273960
MZ225720
ZW413201

MZ258581

ZW260133
MZ317068%
ZW413201

MZ217686
ML488744
MR269728
ZW290283
ML226146
ZW203253

2(:227564
LZW290283
L(;227485

Description

Switch Block Comp.

Switch Table A-2 (SX),

Y Type RWD Shaft

w/prop

RCC Y Type RWD Shaft

Nut Plate

Screw, binding head 3x6,

Cam A-3
Screw, pan head 4x8

w/washer

Washer (Fiber)D6.1x10x11

Cam Trap Plate B

Spring K

Cam C-2

Screw, pan head 4x8

Washer (Nylon)
DD6.1x10.3x0.3t

Washer (Nylon)
126.1x10.3x0,5t

Steel Ball D8

Cam B-2, without tap

Screw, binding head 4x8

Lever I, w/shaft

Cam Roller A

‘U Ring 2.85M

Pause Lever Set Screw

Washer (Nylon)
D6.2x13x0.1251

M4 Toothed Lock Washer

M4 Nut

Swilch Table 13-2
Screw, pan head 4x8
Rec. Lever Prop

Washer (Fiber)D6.1x10x 1t

Amp. Switch Cam B
Screw, pan head 4x8
Pause Lever Cushion

Rec. Lever C, w/shaft B

Cam Roller D12.5§
‘U’ Ring 2.85M
Switch Lever BL

Hexagon Bolt 4x7, w/washer

Spring H
U Ring 2.85M
Spring E

No.
L.L

MR-201
25-8-5
RUC-202
Mit-245

Mk-242

S\ -201
900-214
S\-202

1630-201

900- 209
900- 153
6-1-1

%D0-136

M9-308

M9-303

Mi-243

L -1g2
Lk - 2002
Hi -126
611
Ehe-103

900- 120
bl
%00 119
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FIG. 6

ILLUSTRATION OF MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref. Schematie Q'

No. Parts No, Description S:i;:“i' Q'ty ::‘ Parts No, Description 5"::“” Q'ty ::f Parts No, Description Xeo ty
i 6-129 Z2G217394 Belt Chan in w125 :
TAPE GUIDE BLOCK LE.L¥ 6-63x ZW413223 Screw, binding head 3xS5, 6130 MZ316956 Cam A.s g¢ Spring B - |
6-1x BZ400948 Tape Guide Block #4 Comp  DF.1S 1 w/washer *
62  MZ2204311 Tape Guide Prop #1700 AT-16 ! 6-64  ML217934 Supply Brake Comp. %00-113 1 6-131  MZ217293 Cam B-2, without Tap o2t |
6-3 $2465377 Tape Guide Talbe A 1.C-618 6-65 ML251932 Take-up Brake Comp. S00- 114 ! 6-132 ZM416687 Screw, binding head 4x8 S
(SUS27)0.5¢ 33 -1% 2 DS.1x10.3x0.5¢ 3
65 MV248117 Bearing 63SAHZZ-CIE-B32 I 6-67  ZW290283 'U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1 3
6-68 ML300161 707 Lever A, w/metal LC-103 ]
6-6 S2465388 Tape Guide Table B LC-619 1 6-69 ML257196 Lever LC, w/lever E2 1.C-308 1
6-70x ZW201767 Screw, pan head 4x6,
MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK w/washer 2
67 MZ271776 Mech, Frame LD, w/bush LD-100 . 671 ZW259918 Washer (presspan)
6-8 MZ273295 M.9 Mech. Panel Prop M§-32 < DS.1x10.3x0.25¢ <
6-9x ZW414033 Screw, countersunk head 3x8 4 6-72 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M é-1-) 3
6-10 MS257051 Lever FA Shaft 900-127 1 613 2G290384 UN Spring D 1620-108 i
6-11x  ZW413267 Flange Nut M4 } 674  ML256983 Lever C2 900-104 ]
6-12 HZ247511 Head Prop C 900142 2 6-75 2G227452 Spring D Q00- 118 i
6-13x ZWal 3201 S:I"EW. pan head 4x8 2 676 7227441 Sprin; c %00-117 .
6-14x ZW414044 Screw, countersunk head 4x8 1 671 MZ260662 AS Lever Prop Base. w/prop  (TR-2% I
6-15x MH258816 Hexagon Head Prop 1.0 | 6-78 ZW323728 Screw, binding head 3x$ 2
6-16x MZ410938 Belt Guide Pin L ¥~ 1005 i 6-79 ZW273767 Earth Lug D3x20L i
6-17x ZW413188 M4 Nut 3 6-80 ML257040 Lever FA S00-107 !
6-18 MZ257073 Lever FB Guide Base MS-103 ! 6-81 MZ217203 Cam Roller A 900-153 [
6-19x ZW417150 Screw, pan head 4x6 2 6-82x ZW290283 'U' Ring 2.85M 6-1-] |
6-20 2G257095 Lever FB Vibration Proof 6-83 ML295727 2 Speed Motor Lever F,
Spring ME-14 1 w/shaft ME&-J07 1
6:-21 MS245463 Brake Lever Shaft 900-12%9 2 6-84 £ZG270358 F.B Pull Spring VE-108 i
6:22x MZ245485 Brake Lever Pin (AALCSA)  NH-13 1 685  ML257163 Lever K, w/shaft w06-111 1
623 MZ312524 Shifter Cam 1.D-106 1 6-86 ZW260166 Washer (Nylon)
6-24 MZ312535 Shifter Cam Collar 1 0-107 1 D6.2x13x0.125t 2
6-25 ZW393726 Screw, truss head 3x10 | 6-87 ZW223233 Fulcrum Screw A 900135 i
6-27 MZ373961 Micro Switch Prop RCC-12% 2 6-89 ML243540 Pinch Roller Lever %00-16] 1
6-28 MZ205817 Actuator JW-560 21-1-% 1 6-90 MS243404 Pinch Roller Shaft C {TR-102 1
6:29x ZW41405S5 Screw, binding head 3x30 i 6-91x ZW259975 Washer (SUP)DS.1x10.3x0.8¢1 1
6-30 ZW414066 Screw, binding head 3x25 : 692 ZW413188 M4 Nut 1
6-31x ZW273756 M3 Nut 1 693 MR269763 Cam Roller D13 900-154 i
6-32x ZW273802 M3 Toothed Lock Washer [ 6-94 MS217192 Cam Roller Shaft A %00 - 130 !
6-33x  ER376435 Spark Quencher U/L 6-95 ZG227417 Spring A 00-115 i
0.1u+120 250WV(CEE) 4-1°% M 6:96x ZW376391 Washer (Polyslider)
6-34x ML308564 Belt Vibration Stopper D6.1x10x0.131t 1
(AAL,CSA) VH-13 ] 6-97 ML479957 Pause Lever (LE), w/screw 1L.E-1001 )
6-35x ZW4)131B8 M4 Nut 2 6-98 ZW217877 Pause Lever Set Screw W0-1% 1
6-36x MZ452496 Cycle Angle (CEE) LS- 1007 ! 6-99 MZ217855 Pause Stopper %00- 168 !
6-37x ZW413201 Screw, pan head 4x8 i 6-100 ZW323728 Screw, binding head 3x$ 1
6-38x  ZW330412 Adjust Washer (U) 6-101 ZG217866 Pause Lever Spring A So0-123 I
(PBP)D4x13x0.13t 1 6-102x ZW259795 Washer (SUP)D4.3x11x0.13t¢ 1
6-39x  ZW330423 Adjust Washer (U) 6-103 MZ217686 Pause Lever Cushion LC-102 ]
(SUP)D4x 1 3x0.2 51 ! 6-104 MZ217113 Cam Stopper B RC-129 1
6-40x  TW330434 Adjust Wasehr (U) 6-105 ZW217102 Cam Stopper Insulator Holder #0-16 1
(SUP)D4ax1 3x0.51 1 6-106 ZW413245 Screw, pan head 4x15 2
641x ZW330445 Adjust Washer (U) 6-107x ZW413188 M4 Nut 2
(SUP)D4ax1 3x0.81 1 6-108 SB4388698 Rec. Button 00-167 ]
6-42x ZW273881 M4 Earth Lug } 6-109x ZW318532 Cotter Pin 1xé6 1
6-43x ZWA413267 Flange Nut M4 3 6-110 MC479968 Counter MP491.28 $-1-23 i
6-44x ZWA462835 Washer (PBPYD4.3x11x0.2t 1 6-111x MB406168 Counter Belt D123x1.8 IH-298 1
6-45x ZW462846 Washer (PBP)D4.3x1 1x0.3t 1 6112 BL204658 AS Lever Block #2 Comp. 1
6-46 ML475920 New Spring Hook 900- 188 1 6-113x ZW322525 Washer (PBP)D4.1x7x0.2t 1
6-47x  ZW323728 Screw, binding head 3x$ 1 6-114  ZW290294 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1B 1
6-98 MS260515 A Lever Shaft 00 1% 1 6-115x MP204794 Pinch Roller £23 3A -8 1
6-49 ML309093 Lever B, w/lever D %06~ M3 ] 6116 MI204423 Idler Whee! #2 2
6-50  MZ217203 Cam Roller A %00-153 2 6-117x ZW260076 Washer (Nylon)D6.1x10x0.5¢t 3
6-51 2G469427 Spring B-1 LS-2004 1 6-118x ZW376391 Washer (Polyslider)
6-52 MZ253653 Metal Mt, Part.w/metal 00-174 | D6.1x10x0.13¢ 2
653 ML270685 G Lever, w/iever HB S0- 106 | 6:119 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-) 3
6-54 MS205558 ldler Shaft A 900~ 124 1 6-120 Mi231423 Middle Wheel, w/metal 900-155 1
655 MZ217708 Pause Lever Retaining Metal B 900-1%0 1 6-121 ZW260122 Washer (Nylon)D6.1x10x1t 1
6-56  Z2G227575 Spring | 90-12) 1 6-122x EJ31712§ SP TV.Consent-Plug Q216 !
6-57x MZ256814 Rewind Shaft Spacer LR 2 6-123x MZ396393 Lock Wire Tie 1 IM/M 1
6-58x ZW202105 Screw, binding head 3x5, 6-124x EJ205975 Cramp Terminal 1-SD 2-1-7 3
w/lug plate 1 6-125 ML226258 Start Lever A, w/lever B-2 {TR-I2 1
6-59 £G20809) Impedance Arm Spring RL-268 ] 6-126 SB425777 Start Button M5-1002 1
6-60 Z2G312748 Shifter Spoke 10808 1 6-127x ZW314728 Cotter Pin 1.6x8 1
6-61 MZ293567 Head Lifter Cam A #1630 1630- 104 | 6-128x ZW425788 Screw, round head 3x4 2
662 MZ293578 Head LifterCam B #1630 1630 405 i

- When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in de 12, =



FIG. 7 PHOTO OF |
PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (LE-5022)
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PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (LE-5022) BLOCK

Symbol

No.
7-1x

7-1C1,2

7-TRI1
7-TR2

7-TR3,4

7-D1
T-VRI
7-VR2

Parts No.

BA480251

EI412413
ET352146
ET398845
ET234854
ED219464
LV 337?577
EV 337588

Description Q'ty
Pre-Amp. P.C. Board Comp.

(LE-S022) |
Line Amp. 1.C. LI)-3141 4
Transistor 2SC458LG(D) 2
Transistor 25C871(E.F) 2
Transistor 2SC458LG(C) 4
Germanium Diode I N34A 2
Semi-Mixed Volume VIOKS-2-.4 2k B 2
Semi-fixed Volume VIOKS-2-4 20k B 2

Symbol

No.

7-L1
7-L2
7-T1

7-C1
7-C2

7-C3

7-C4

7-C5

7-C6

7-C7

7-C8

7C9

7-C10
7.C11
7-C12
7.C13
7.C14
7.C15
T7-Cl6
7.C17
7-C18
7-C19
7-C20
T-C21
7022
7.C23
7-C24
7-C25
7-C26
7.C27
7.C28
7-C29
7.C30
7-C31
7-C32
7-C33
7.C 34
7-C35
7-C36

7-R1
7-R2
T7-R3
7-R4
7-RS
T-Ré6
7-R7
7-R8
7-R9
7-R10
T-R11
7-R12
7-R13
T-R14
7-R15
7-R16
7-R17
7-R18
7-1019
7-R20
7-R21
T7-R22
7-R23
7-R24
7-R25
7-K27
7-RK28
7-H29

7-R 30,

7-KR A2
T-RA4

26

3

Parts No.

EO243977
EQ244001
BT247746

EC432810
EC290520
EC220364
EC493323
EC476965
EC220678
EC290520
EC320051

EC220364
EC446297
MC220364
EC368335
EC220994
FC320051

EC368335

EC423562

EC450527

FEC336216

EC480071
ECJII6216
ECA476965
EC329771
EC379170
EC379787
EC 389485
EC290520
EC329771
EC450527
EC220678
EC450527
EC329850
EC329771
EC220364
EC329850
EC 350684
EC32005)

ER349907
ER414303)
FR306360
ER480060
ER211465
ER213030
ER346601
ER212883
ER346601
ER380711
ER 346994
ER336442
ER212264
ER 336442
ER342933
ER363644
ER213300
ER306843
ER336442
ER362485
ER212681
ER347038
ER45001 1
ER343078

ER336442.

IKR3ST570
FR21288)
ER212477
ER212264
1ER2128813
R 343078

Description

Ferri Inductor FL7H 1MH(J)

Ferri Inductor FL9H 10MH())
Head Phone Trans, N19-22858

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect. 10uF 16WV (noiseless)
VFM 100PF(J) sowV

Elect. 100uF 6.3WV

Elect. 1uF 25WV (noiseless)
Elect. 47uF 25WV (noiseless)
Elect. 47uF 25WV

VFM 100PF(J) SOWV

Elect. 10uF 16WV

Elect. 100uF 6.3WV

Mylar 0.18uF(J) SOWV
Elect. 100uF 6.3WV

Mylar 0.022uF(J) SOWV
Elect. 10uF 25WV

Elect. 10uF 16WV

Mylar 0.022pF(J) SOWV
VFM 470PF(J) 50WV

Elect, 4.7uF 25WV

VFM 330PF(J) sowv

Elect. 22uF 1 6WV (noiseless)
VFM 330PF()) sowVv

Elect. 47uF 25WV (noiseless)
Elect, 47uF 6.3WV

Mylar 0.1uF(J) SOWV

Mylar 0.0039uF(J) SOWYV
Mylar 0.018uF(J) S0WV
VFM 100PF()) SO0WV

Elect. 47uF 6.3WV

Elect. 4.7uF 25WV

Elect. 47uF 25WV

Elect. 4. 7uF 25WV

VFM 220PF(J) sowV

Elect. 47uF 6.3WV

Elect. 100uF 6.3WV

VFM 220PF(J)) sowv

Elect. 22uF 25WV

Elect. 10uF 1 6WV

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon RD1/4 33k(J)

Carbon RD1/4 220k(J) (noiseless)

Carbon RD1/4 6.8k())

Carbon RD1/4 33k(J) (noiseless)

Carbon RD1/4 1k(})
Carbon RD1/4 5.6k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 47k())
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(J)
Carbon RDI1/4 47k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 220k())
Carbon RD1/4 18k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 10k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 22k())
Carbon RD1/4 10k())
Carbon RD1/4 27k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 560())
Carbon RD1/4 680(J))
Carbon RD1/4 1.2k(})
Carbon RD1/4 10k())
Carbon RD1/4 330k())
Carbon RD1/4 330(J)
Carbon RD1/4 270())
Carbon RD1/4a 120k())
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k())
Carbon RD /4 10k())
Carbon RDI1/4 150k(]))
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k())
Carbon RD1/4 3.3k())
Carbon RDD1/4 22k())
Carbon RDD1/4 4.7k(]))
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k(J)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail. —
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FI1G. 8 PHOTO OF
OSC. POWER P.C. BOARD (LE-5021)

TR3—

TR2——

T1——

L2~

C7—-
(o —

OSC. POWER P.C. BOARD (LE-5021) BLOCK

Symbol
No,

8-1x

8-2
8-TR1
8-3
8-TR2,3
8-1)1
8-12
8-T1
8-L1,2
8-4
8-5
8-6x

8-C1,2
8-C3
8-C4,5
8-C6,7
8-C8
8-C9
8-C10,11
8-C12
8-C13

8-R1
8-R2
8-R3
8-R4
8-R5
8-R6
8-R7.8

Parts No,
HBA4B0306

EZ480396
ET476886
ZW4a13155
ET304255
E1)329130
ED377234
E(O383365
EOQ321254
EZ480418
EJ374027

ZW4477172

EC337533
EC313121
EC350717
EC425250
EC383400
EC220678
EC250841
EC350875
EC250841

ER212883
ER361642
ER413717
ER398856
ER212883
ER 304402
ER315944

Description

OSC. Power P.C. Board Comp.

(LE-5021)

Heal-sink Plate

Transistor 2SC1098(L M)
Screw, hinding head Ixé6
Transistor 25C971(2,3) (red)
Silicon Diode 10DC-1 (bluck)
Zener Diode 1833904

OS5C, Coil 0T-204

Ferri Inductor FL7H 5.6 MH())
Socket Table

4> Socket

Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)

Capacitor, Vertical Type

Elect. 220uF SOWV
Elect. 220uF 25WV

VFM 390PF(J) SOWV
Trimmer A-1P3-3 70PF

Plustic Film 5600PF(J) S00WV
Elect. 47ukF 25WV

Mylar 0.01uF(J) SOW

Mylar 0.001uF({J) 50WV

Mylar 0.01uF(J) SO0WV

Resistor, Stopper Type

Carbon RD1/4 4.7k())

Carbon RD1/4 47())
Wire-wound 3WL 18(J)) (L type)
Metal Oxide Film 1W 100(K)
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(])

Carbon RDI1/4 470())

Carbon RD1/4 3.3())

Q'ty

et " B = B S I
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FIG. 9 PHOTO OF AMP. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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AMP. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

9-1x

9-2x

9-3x

9-4x

9.5
9-6Xx

9-7
9-8x
9-9x
9-10x
9-11
9-12x
9-13x
9-14x

9-15x
9-16
9-17
9-18x
9-19
9-20
9-21x
9-22
9-23x
9-24x
9-25x
9-26x
9.27
9-28
9-29x

9-30
9-31

9-32
9-33

9-34
9-35
9-36
9-37
9-38x
9-39x
9-40x
9-41x
9-42x
9-43x
9-44
9-45x
9-46
9-47x
9-48x
9-49

9-50x

9-51x
9-52

9-53x
9-54
9-55
9-56x
9-57
9-58

9-59x

Parts No. Sl.'l'lt"lllit Q'ty

No.

Description

POWER SUPPLY FRAME BLOCK
BZ480262 Power Supply Frame Block
Comp. LE 1
BZ480273 Power Supply Frame Block
Comp. (AAL) LE 1
Power Supply Frame Block
Comp. (CSA) LK 1
Power Supply Frame Block
Comp. (CEE) 1K 1
Power Supply Frame A 1. k.- 5009 1
Power Supply Frame B
(AAL, CSA, CEE)
Power Trans. LET-)
Power Trans. LET-2 (AAL)
Power Trans. LET-3 (CSA)
Power Trans. LET-4 (CEE)
Trans. Shield (LE)
Screw, binding head 3x5
M3 Nut
Screw, pan head 4x8,
w/washer

BZ480284

BZ480295

EZ479992
EZ480003
1. k.-5009
38-4-162
38-4-163
38-4- 160
38-4-161
b1 -5004

BT480014
BT480025
BT480036
BT480047
EZ481296
ZW323728
ZW273756
ZW434250

— e s e e e -

ZW273914
ZW413188
EJ277108
ZWa44717172
EZ480824
ES317744
ZW461935
2G227428
ZW273881
EZ493277
ZW207314
IW4a477172
EZ480846
ES480857
ES480868

M4 Spring Washer
M4 Nul
SP TV-Consent-Socket
Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
REC. Switch Holder
Slide Switch SL-242B4V
Screw, round head 2.6x4
Spring B
M4 Earth Lug
Rec. Switch Return Lever
Amp. Lever Set Screw
Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
Power Switch Table
Seesaw Switch JA-07 TV-3
Seesaw Switch JA-04 250V
SA (CEE) 25223 1
Screw, binding head 3x5 2
Spark Quencher U/L
0.033u+120 500WV
Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
Socket (Volt. Selector)
S-18010
Iso Screw, binding head 3x6
Slide Switch ESD-279DU 25-3-23
Frequency Change Name Plate 3\-2|
Iso Screw, binding head 3x5
Fuse ST-4 0.8A
Fuse a00MAT(T type) (CEE)
Fuse SOOMAT(T type) (CEE)
Lug Plate KP1L1 (AAL)
Fuse Holder (CEE)
Fuse Terminal Plate 1 (CSA)  10106]
Strain Relief SR-4K-4 2-7-12
Strain Relief SR-6W-1(3 core) 2-T78
U/L AC Cord 3M 2%-3-19
Australia Cord 26-3- 1
Power Cord ER0150 (CEE)
QSC. Power P.C. Board Comp.
(LE-5021)
Screw, binding head 3x5»
w/washer

-1-19

b1 -3013
25-3-28

90G-116

|1~ 5036
IN-TH

l.15-5011
5-2-9

_-m”—”-”-n”u”””

LZW323728
ER376413

AF1-37 1
ZW44771712
EJ233370

b

40-2-3
ZW 379405
ES375478

EZ223817

ZW371856
EF277424
EF238634
EF375647
EJ254970

EJ480914

EA480925
EZ382261)
EZ246936
EZ374894
EZ315448
EZ354240
BA480306

39-1-28

33-3-3
101060

- S e e e B b B e o b)) s e B s

ZW413223

&

MB259233
EJ205975

Wire Band C
Cramp Terminal 1-SD

I
32-17

|

CONTROL CHASSIS BLOCK
BZ480317 Control Chassis Block Comp. 1.0
EZ480521 Control Chassis b1 -3015
EZ480532 Head Phone Jack Plate 1.~ 5017
ZW447772 Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
EJ437321  3-P Molded-Jack 3PMII1IP
ZW272722 M9 Toothed Washer
D9.3x13x0.51
Washer (Fiber)D9.2x15x%0.5t I

— g e

N-2-38

g

ZW454860

Ref.
No.

9-60
9-61

9-62

9-63
9-64

9-65

9-66Xx
9-67x
9-68x
9.69x
9-70x
9-71

9-72x

9-73x
9-74x
9-75
9-76
9-77
9-T8Bx
9-79x

9-8B0x

9-8B1x

9-82x

9-83x

9-84x

9-85%
9-86x

9-87
9-B8x
9-89
9-90x
9.91
9.92
9-93x
9-94 x
9-95
9-96x
9-97x
9-98x
9-99
9-100x

9-101

-102
-103
-104x
-105
-106
- 107
-108x
9-109
2-110
9-111
9-112x
9-113

L L L O D O L

9-114

9-115

Parts No.

ZW391680
ES480543

ES480554

ZW447772
EV480565

EA480576
EL338196
ER345712
ZW273778
EC379192
EC379157
EZ480587
ZW447772

Description

E Jack Nut

Seesaw Switch 2 Circuit

Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
Double Volume DJ10A
S50k Ax2

2 Contactor
Seesaw Switch 4 Contactor

Earth type 26-2-26

Lamp P.C. Board

No. 2 Lamp 8V 0.2A
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J)

M3 Earth Lug
Mylar/C. 0.039uF(J) SOWV
Mylar/C. 0.003uF(J) 50WV
Mech. Panel Table

Tapping Screw Ix6(BR)

JACK PLATE BLOCK

BZ480240
BZ486832

EZ480497
EJ4B80508

ZW201183
ZW273756
ER213873

ER324685

ER440921

ER214290

ER213647

FER345712 Carbon/R.

Jack Plate Block Comp.
Jack Plate Block Comp. (CEE)

Jack Base
Jack Plate, w/jack
Screw, truss head 3xB (black)

M3 Nut

Coarbon/R
Carbon/R,
Carbon/R.
Carbon/R.

Carbon/R.

. RD1/4 150k(J)

(Insu. type)

RD1/4 33k(J)

(Insu. type)

RD1/4 27k(J)

(Insu. type) (CEE)

RD1/4 4.7k(J)

(Insu. type)

RD1/4 10k(J)

(Insu. type) (CEE)

RD1/4 22k(J)

(Insu. type)

AMP, CHASSIS BLOCK
BZ480238 Amp. Chassis Block Comp.
Amp. Chassis Block Comp.

BZ486843

EZ480598
EZ480600
EJ298607

ZW273881
EZ488957
EJ374016

EZ225180
IW455275
ZW 191680
ZW447772
BZ480240
BZ486832
ZW4a417112
MB259233

Amp. Chassis
P.C. Board Angle

4P Jack

M4 Earth Lug
Mic. Jack Table
Mic. Jack 2PM1J I
Nylon Collar, Jack
Washer (Fiber)D9.1x18x0.5t
E Jack Nut

Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
Jack Plate Block Comp.
Jack Plate Block Comp. (CEE)
Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)

Wire Band C

AMP. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
Pre-Amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(LE-5022)

BA480251

EZ314504
EZ480756
IW273756
EZ480982
EZ480993
IWa4a7772
EZ480767
2225303
EMA430778
EZ480780
EZ4868B65
ZW190248

LZW290250

5L493042

Shield Plate Prop
Shield Plate

M3 Nut

Sash Angle A (left)
Sash Angle B (right)

Tapping Screw 3x6(BR)
LE Pre-Amp. Harness

Upper Angle

VU Meter BI1914R
Lamp Mask

Lamp Mask B

‘U’ type Speed Nut
M4 #1(small)
U’ type Speed Nut
M4 #1(large) o 32

Rec. Wire BB

(CEE)

No,

7-1-20

5-2-21

36-3-41
I.k-5018
28-2-9
35-9-5

24-1-1

24-1-1
I.E.-5016

I.E-1
L1
I.F - 5003
=504

35-9-3

35-9-5

35-9-5

3595

35 %5

15-9-5

Lk

b1 - 3001
il 3006
3-1-10

i1 5206
-2
111320

i-1-20

i k-l
k-l

v

M -523
1§ - aliin

UL s
bF -l

26693
| 11-508
i6-1-37
O PR £
LF - 05

631

(R 61
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FIG. 10 PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

10-1x
10-2x

10-3x

10-4
10-5x
10-6x
10-7
10-8
10-9x
10-10

10-11
10-12
10-13x
10-14x
10-15x
10-16x

10-17

10-18x
10-19x
10-20x
10-21x

10-22

Parts No. Description
MECH. PANEL BLOCK
+BZ480172 Mech. Panel Block Comp.
BZ480183 Mech. Panel Block Comp.
(CSA,AAL)
Mech. Panel Block Comp.
(CEE)

BZ486854

SP480723
SP4807 34
SP485730

Mech. Panel A

Mech. Panel B (CSA,AAL)
Mech. Panel C (CEE)
SM480745 Reel Table Ring

SZ276816 ST-1 Capstan Rest
ZW424124 Screw, countersunk head 3x5
S2330895 MR Counter Escutcheon

CASE BLOCK
BC480161 Case Block Comp.
SZ482152 LE Case Foot
ZW419646 Washer (SPC)D4.5x9.8x0.5t
ZW413188 M4 Nut
SZ382217 Fan Grill
ZW324448 Tapping Screw #1
Ix10(truss)
SZ480712 Dust Cover Pin
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
ZW200643 Tapping Screw #1
4x25(truss)
SZ377190 LM Rubber Foot
ZW419646 Washer (SPC)D4.5x9.8x0.5t
ZW434283 Tapping Screw #1
4x 30(truss)
ZWA467853 Screw, truss head 3xé6,
wiwasher

o,

ik
LE
1.k
|k b001
.. 600}
1.k~ 6001

I b O3
100180

M -bdb

ILE-1
.1 - 4002

-\ 402

. k- 624

LM -404

Sehemalie Q‘l}’

[ %]

=k

e
] ._._-
. -

Ref.

10-23x
10-24
10-25x
10-26
10-27
10-28

10-29
10-30

10-31x
10-32
10-33

10-34x
10-35
10-36x

10-37
10-38x
10-39
10-40x
10-4 1 x

10-42
10-43x

10-44x
10-45

10-46x
10-47x

5

Parts No.

ZW413155
SP4A81004
ZWaz4124
SP481015
EZ426780
ZW4143136

SK475097
SK475121

SC481026
S5C481037
SMa4ag1048

IW312221

SK485651
ZW434160

SKA425158
ZW4B1072
SK476684
ZW253405
LW260166

SK314100
LZWa33001

EIF460146
MP204794
EF277424
EF460146

11

--24

42

.._,......3-9-

Description
NO.
Screw, binding head 3x6
Sash
Screw, countersunk head 3x5
Amp. Panel I.1; - 6006
lllumination Escutcheon(red) 6i-3023
Screw, truss head 3x6.
wfwasher (black)

| }.-6009

Knob A 1.F-6012
Knob B 1.F.-6015
Head Cover Comp. .}~ 6025
Head Cover 1.k -6004
Name Plate 4000DS i. k- 6005

Screw, truss head 3x15(black)

Head Change Knob C bl -6027
Set Screw, hexagon socket

Ix3I(cup)
Pinch Roller Cap NS -6020
Washer (SUP)D4Ax10x0.25t
Mech, Knob I.E-6018
Mech. Knob Screw 7-1-46
Washer (Nylon)

D6.2x13x0.125¢

Pause Knob B MR-612
Set Screw, hexagon socket

3xS(cup)
Fuse ST-4 0.49A 39-1-28
Pinch Roller #3 JA-348
Fuse ST-4 0.8A 391-28
Fuse ST-4 0.4A (CEE) 39-1-28

Schemalic Q't'f
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INDEX

ef. No. . No. . No. & Ref No. & ef. No. &
Parts No. gy;ﬂﬂﬁ i*f:.‘:. Parts No. E;L&? l\ﬁ). Parts No. g;;ttlnl No. | Parts No. Symbol No. | Parts No. gymhul No.
BA480251 7-1x EC450527 7-C30 ER413717 8-R3 MI231423 6-120 MZ253653 6-52
BA480251 9-101 EC476965 7-C5 ER414303 7-R2 ML217451 4-15 MZ253956 3-9x
BA480306 8-1x EC476965 7-C21 "ER440921 9-81x ML217934 6-64 MZ254160 3-14
BA480306 9-49 EC480071 7-C)9 ER450011 7-R23 ML226146  5-36 MZ254182 3-15
BC252977 4-]13x EC493323 7-C4 ER480060 7-R4 ML226258  6-125 MZ254351 3-13
BC480161 10-11 ED219464 7-D1 ES250007 6-26 ML 243540  6-89 MZ256814 6-57x
BF205075 4-1x ED329130 8-D1 ES257668 1-27 ML251932  6-65 MZ257073 6-18
BH480363 1-1x ED377234 8-D2 ES316934 5-3 ML256983 6-74 MZ257591 3-5x%
BL203523 4-14x EF238634 9-39x ES317744 9-20 ML257040  6-80 MZ258581 5-28
BL204658 6-112 EF277424 9-38x ES369865 5-4 ML257128  5-19 MZ260662 6-717
BM271800  3-1x EF277424 10-46x ES375478 9-35 ML.257163 6-85 MZ271776 67
BR205020 2-1x EF375647 9-40x ES480543 9-61 ML257196  6-69 MZ273295 6-8
BR205244 2-2x EF460146 10-44x ES480554 9-62 ML270685 6-53 MZ292364 3-20
BS480352 S-1x EF460146 10-47x ES480857 9-28 ML295727 6-83 MZ293567 6-61
B1247746 7-T1 El412413 7-1C1,2 ES480868 9.29x ML300161 6-68 MZ293578 6-62
BT480014 9-7 EJ205975 6-124x ET234854 7-TR3,4 ML 308564  6-34x MZ296267 4-6
BT480025 9-8x EJ205975 9-52 ET304255 8-TR2,3 ML 309093  6-49 MZ312524  6-23
BT480036 9.9y EJ233370 9-33 ET352146 7-TR 1 ML475920 6-46 MZ312535 6-24
BT480047 9-10x EJ254970 9-41x ET398845 7-TR2 ML479957  6-97 MZ316901 5-2
BZ400948 6-1x EJ255115 1-30 ET476886 8-TR1 MLABKT44 5-33 MZ316945 5-5x
BZ480172 10-1x EJ276963 1-33 EV337577 7-VIR | MP204794 6-115x MZ316956 5-7x
BZ480183 10-2x EJ277108 9-17 EV 337588 7-VIR?2 MP204794 10-45 MZ316956 6-130
BZ480238 9-B5x EJ297843 1-32 EV480565 9-64 MR251460  2-5 MZ317068 5-30
BZ480240 9-73x EJ298607 9.89 EZ223817 9-36 MR252044 2.28 MZ327341 5-10
BZ480240 9-97x EJ317125 6-122x EZ225180 9-9 3x MR252055  2-30 MZ327352 5-12
BZ480262 9-1x EJ374016 9.92 EZ225303 9-109 MR252066  2-11 MZ373961 6-27
BZ480273 9-2x EJ374027 8-5 EZ246936 9-45x MR254496 3-17 MZ395144 3-2
BZ480284 9-3x £J437321 9.57 EZ314504 9-102 MR256083  2.26 MZ395166 5-7
BZ480295 9-4x EJ480508 9-76 EZ315448 9-47x MR269728 5-34 MZ 396393 6-123x
BZ480317 9-53x EJ4B0914 9-42x EZ335204 3-10x MR269763 6-93 MZ410938 6-16x
BZ486832 9-7x EL338196 9-66Xx EZ354240 9-48x MR300644  3-18 MZ446635 4-7
BZ486832 9-98x EM480778 9-110 EZ374894 9.46 MS5205558 6-54 MZ452496 6-36X%
BZ486843 9-B6x E0243977 7-L1 2382263 9-44 MS217192 6-94 $B425777 6-126
BZ486854 10-3x EO244001 7-L2 EZ426780 10-27 MS5243404 6-90 SBAKRK6IR 6-108
EA480576 9.65 EO321254 8-L1,2 EZ479992 9-5 M5244708 4-3 SC481026 10-31x
EA480925 9-43x EOQ383365 8-T1 EZ480003 9-6 X M5245463 6-21 SC481037  10-32
EC220364 7-C3 E0390622 1-31 EZA80396 8-2 MS257051 6-10 SK314100 10-42
EC220364 7.C9 ER211465  7-RS EZ480418 8-4 MS5260515  6-48 $K425158 10-37
EC220364 7-C11 ER212264 7-R13 EZ480497 9-75 MT222366 2-6 S5K475097 10-29
EC220364 7-C33 ER212264 7-R30,31 | EZ480521 9-54 MT228587 2-38 SK475121  10-30
EC220678 7-Cé6 ER212477 7-R29 EZ480532 9-5§ MT235596 2-40 SK476684 10-39
EC220678 7-C29 ER212681 7-R21 EZ480587 9-71 MT252101 2-12x SKARS6S1 10-35
EC220678 8-C9 ER212883 7-R8 EZ480598 9-87 MT252112 2-4x SL493042 9.115§
EC220994 7C13 ER212883 7-R28 EZ480600 9-8Hx MT252123 2-31x SM480745 10-7
EC250841 8-C10,11 | ER212883 7-R32 EZ480756 9.103 MT255870  2-10 SM481048 10-33
EC250841 8-C1t3 ER212883 8-R1 FZ480767 9-108x MT255870  2-18 SPAK0723  10-4
EC273442 3-27x ER212883 8-R5 2480780 9.111 MT1255971 2-14 SPPAB0734 10-5x
EC290520 7-C2 ER213030 7-R6 EZ480824 9.19 MT1255982 2-32x SP4s81004 10-24
EC290520 7-C7 ER213300 7-R17 EZ4B0846 9.27 MT255993 2-23 SPA8101S  10-26
FC290520 7-C26 ER213647 9-83x EZ480982 9-108 MT256140  2-3 SP485730 10-6x
EC313121 8-C3 ER213873 9-79x EZ480991} 9-106 MT256228  2-21 SZ247015 I-6
EC320051 7-C8 EER214290 9-82x EZ481296 G-11 MT256228  2-33x 82276816  10-8
EC320051 7-C 1 4 ER304402 8-Ré6 EZ486865 9-112x MT48097] 2-41 SZ330895 10-10
EC 320051 7-C36 ER306360 7-R3 EZ488957 9-91 MV248117 6-5 SZIT77190 10-19x
EC 32077 7022 ER306843 7-R18 12493277 9-24x MV 269965  3-6x 97382217 10-15x
F('32077] 7.('27 ER315944 8-R7.8 HE3IB4693 1-24 MV269965 4-35 SZ465377 6-3
EC 329771 732 ER324685 9-80x HL223503 1-37 MV 270066 5-16x $7365 IKK 6-6
EC 329850 7.C 1 FR336442 7-R12 111.223536 1-42 MV270066  6-133 SZ480712  10-17
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

4000DS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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SECTION 1

Except for the parts which have been changed as per List 1 below, the composite parts of Model

4000DS Mk-11 are identical to those of Model 4000DS. Therefore, for general repairs and adjustments,
etc., please refer to 4000DS Service Manual, ind GENERAL OPERATING PRINCIPLES AND

ADJUSTMENTS.

_____—_—_—_;"—_-_——I—-Iﬂ—ﬂ-——_-—'

. SPECIFICATIONS

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum

N

guaranteed performance.

TAPE SPEED

7-1/2 and 3-3/4 ips ¥2%
*7.1/2 and 3-3/4 ips (19 and 9.5 cm/sec) ¥3%
(7-1/2 ips 1.000 Hz speed standard tape playback)

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.12% WRMS at 7-1/2 ips
*Less than 0.22% RMS at 7-1/2 ips
Less than 0.15% WRMS at 3-3/4 ips
*Less than 0.30% RMS at 3-3/4 ips
(3,000 Hz wow standard tape playback)

[

TOTAL WOW AND FLUTTER _

Less than 0.28% at 7-1/2 and 3-3/4 1ps

FREQUENCY RESPONSE "LOW NOISE TAPE

WIDE RANGE TAPE

T —— e ——

30 to 23,000 Hz £3 dB at 7-1/2 ips

*40) to 20,000 Hz £3 dB at 7-1/2 ips

30 to 16,000 Hz 3 dB at 3-3/4 ips

#40 to 15,000 Hz 3 dB at 3-3/4 ips

40 to 21,000 Hz ¥3 dB at 7-1/2 ips

40 to 16,000 Hz 3 dB at 3-3/4 ips

{Adjust 2 kHz and 20 kHz to same responce.
-20 VU recording, using a Scotch #211] tape.)

TOTAL DISTORTION FACTOR

Less than 1.0% at 7-1/2 and 3-3/4 ips
*Less than 2.0% at 7-1/2 and 3-3/4 ips

LINE OUTPUT

(Scotch #211 tape, 1,000 Hz O VU recording and playback)

0,775V (0 dBm %1 dB)
(7-1/2 ips 250 Hz 0 VU standard tape playback)

RECORDING/PLAYBACK LEVEL

0.775V (0 dBm 1.5 dB)
(Scotch #211 tape 1,000 Hz 0 VL_,T recording/playback)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

i . . e

TOTAL SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

-

B

Better than 50 dB at 7-1/2 ips
Better than 48 dB at 3-3/4 ips

A W EE———

Better than 44 dB

CROSS TALK STERLEO Better than 45 dB
_ MONAURAL | Better than 60 dB N R
LRASERATIO _]Better than 70 B
BIAS FREQUENCY | 105kM2=5% _ _
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE MIC More than 0.8 mV/30t k ohm
LINL More than 70 mV/200 k ohm
DIN More than 7 mV/15 k ohm

ey — — . ——— T T T . | e e e

BIASLEAK
HIGH FREQUENCY DEVIATION

o e ——

e . B ——— . G

J-es8 than —30 VU
Within 2 dB
(Playback of 3-3/4 ips 8,000 Hz Angle adjustment tape at 7-1/2 ips)

o 3 — ki

RLECORDING CAPACITY

.FWD AND RWD TIML,

—  —— e R N ——— e — —

MOTOR

o e — A T —

‘90 minutes stereo recording using an 1,800 ft tape at 7-1/2 ips)

4 min and 40 sec at S0 Hz (using 1,800 ft tape) e
II:i“rl"li.'l]E! mduction motor
Type: SSM-I

Revolutions: 1,500/1,800 rpm 50/60 Hz

S ———— I ———=———— AR

HEAD ERASE HEAD

RECORDING HEAD

PLAYBACK HEAD

“Type: E4-200

CGap: 0.6 mm

Impedance: 200 ohm 5% at 100 kHz
DC Resistance: 2 ohm

Type: R4-150

Gap: 8 micron

Impedance: 95 ohm ¥15% at 1 kHz
DC Resistance: 14.7 ohm

Type: P4-150

Gap: | micron

Impedance: 1,050 ohm £207% at 1 kHz
IEE‘__Ill_:._:_rgi::‘.lulu:u. 94.5 olin

TRANSISTOR

DIODE
ZENER DIODE

L iNzaA

=]

2SCASBLGIC) ... 4
2SC4SRLGID) .. . 2
2SC1096(Ki(L). .. 1
2SC1247TABYV) .. . 2

) .

ISC1312R(ENG) . . .
2SC164 T(RNISHE) . .
1SC1648(RISHE) . . .

) . | RPN BRI o T—— e S ——

o wos.2

WZ240.. .1



POWER REQUIREMENTS JPN | 100V AC 50/60 Hz
CSA | 120V AC 60 Hz
CEE, VDE | 220V AC 50 Hz
BSI | 240V AC 50 Hz
L UNIVERSAL | 110 to 240V AC 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION [ aow
DIMENSIONS 407(W) x 314(H) x 196(D) mm
(16.2” x 12.6" x 7.8")
WEIGHT 11.1 kg (24.4 Ibs.)

—L

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.

1. PRE AMP. P.C. BOARD LE-5623
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EQUALIZER P.C. BOARD LE-5617
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SECTION 2 The composite parts of Model 4000DS-Mk-II, except for those which have been changes as per the

list below, are identical to those of Model 4000DS. Therefore, when ordering parts for this tape
deck, please utilize Model 4000DS Parts List.

Ref,

I-1x
1-46%

2-1x
2-2x

2-7
2-21

2-27
2-36
2-38
2-39
2-41
2-43x
2-44x
2-45x
2-46Xx
J-1x
06-1x
6-5
6-108
6-110
6-116
6-126
T-1x
7-TR2
7-TR3
7-TR4
7-TR?7
7-TR8
7-L1

7-VR 1

8-1x

8-TR1

8-TR2,3

8-D1,2
8-D3
8-7x
B-8x
8-9x

8-C6,7

9-116x
9-117x
9-118x
9-119x
9-120x

9-121x
9-122x
9.123x

9-124x
9-125x

Parts No.

BH624 385
HZ393974

BR589206
BR657180

2G227553
MT292386

25434171

2G434092
MT228598
25434160

MT368684
MT255420
£2G255633
MT255565

- ZW270088

BM624407
BZ636996
MV4a47491
S5B258478
MC479968
Ml1628244
SB485741
BA624418
ET623722
ET623733
ET539987
ET623722
ET623733
EQJ380564

EV561442

BA624341
ET453611
ETS511920

ED494583

ED511918
EZ628413

ES494302
EZ624071

EC558202

BT 624058
BT624115
BT624126
BT624137
EJ233370

E5479485
ES5641092
ES480857

ES653534
EF575932

Description

Head Block Comp.

I-MK Head Terminal Plate

Supply Reel Table Block
Comp.
Take-up Reel Table
Block Comp.
Spring G-2 (L)
Reel Metal Mt. Parts,
XR, w/metal
Set Screw, hexagon
Socket 4x7 (cup/p.)
Spring F4.B
Set Sleeve B
Set Screw, hexagon
Socket 3x3 (cup/p.)
Reel Table Disk A
Reel Retainer
Reel Spring
Reel Shaft Ring
‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Motor Block Comp.

Tape Guide Block Comp.
Bearing SSR-1950ZZD52
REC. Button (Red)
Counter MP.491.28

Idler Wheel C

Start Button C

Pre-Amp. P.C. Board
Comp. (LE-5623A)
Transistor
2SC1648(R)(S)E)
Transistor
2S5C1647(RYSHE)
Transistor
2SC1312(F)(G)
Transistor
2SC1648(R)(S)XE)
Transistor
2SC1647(RY(SHE)
Ferri Inductor FLL7H
1.8 MH())
Semi-fixed /[Vol.
VI0OKS8-4.2 (4US) 2 kB

OSC, Power Supply
P.C. Board Comp.
Transistor
2SC1096(LY KX Z Type)
Transistor
2SC1247A (BYV)
Silicon Diode 10D0S
Zener Diode WZ-240
Heat-sink Plate
Slide SW, CL104B
Pin For V Connector,
w/base RTB-1.5-6
Trimmer/C. TM-80A

Power Trans. LET-18

Power Trans. LET-17(CEE)
Power Trans.LET-19(CSA)
Power Trans. LET-20(JPN)

Socket (Volt, Selector)
S-18010

Slide SW. §-1
Slide SW. JEO7 (JPN)
Seesaw SW. TV-3

JA-07, w/loose hole
Seesaw SW. JA-02 (CEE)
Fuse 0.8A 250V

Schematic

No. Q'ty

LLE-6
RC-§9

LE-34.6

LE-3 4.6
900- 230

XR-191

[.F-2004
CD-66

XR-101
IR -102
IR-109
XR-177
6-1-9

LE-6
I.E-6, 1722W/].
900 - 167

9-1-3
I.E-2604

AS-1002

[.E-6

45-1-178

$5-1-119

45-1-133

65-1-178

$-1-119

23-1-3

36-10-24

I.E.-3618

5-1-109

45-1-131
§5-2-42
5-6-18
I.F.-5619
25-3-79

2-1-60
A-2-26

38-4-318
38-4-321
18-4-322
B-4-320

0-2-3
571 6
25-3-115

5T
5-2-4
39-1-30

e e b3 et = B 2

Ref,
No.

9-126x

9-127x
9-128x
9-129x
9-130x
9-131x
9-132x
9-133x
9-134x
9-135x

9-136x

9-137x

9-138x
9.139x

9-140x

9-141x
9.-142x
9-143x
9-144x

10-1x
10-3x

10-4
10-10
10-11
10-32
10-35
10-48x
10-49x

Parts No.
EF238634

EF563681
ZW273881
EA615655
EJ624036
EJ376604
MZ628290
2G456186
BA628356
ES603696

ES603707
ES603707

EA628367
EV480565

EV603134

EJ603145
ELS591186
EMA480778
SE4B6865

BDS588745
BD624240

SP578204
SE330895
BC624238
SC605823
SK485651
SP485730
25434160

Description

Fuse 400MAT (T Type)
(CEE)
Fuse 1A 250V (JPN)
Earth Lug M4 (CEE)
Fuse P.C. Board LE
2-through Jack
Mic. Jack 3PMJ1
REC. Slider
Lock Lever Spring
EQ. P.C. Board
Seesaw SW. 2C-2P
(w/earth)
Seesaw SW, 2C-2P
(w/earth)
Seesaw SW, 2C-2P
(w/earth)
SW. P.C. Baord
Double Vol. DJ10A
S0KAx2
Double Vol. (w/sw.)
V24L5DS A50kx2
Lamp Terminal Plate B
Lamp 6.3V 150MA
VU Meter B-1914R
Lamp Mask B

Mech, Panel Block Comp.
Mech. Panel Block Comp.,

(CEE)

Mech. Panel A-1
Counter Escutcheon, MR
Case Block Comp.
Head Cover
Head Change Knob C
Mech. Panel C (CEE)
Set Screw, hexagon

socket Ix3(cup/p.)

Schematic

No.

39-1-50

I.E-3312
3-2-57
n-2-17
|.E-5603
CC-1119
l.E-5617

25-2-36

25-2-31

25-2-37
LLE-516

3%-3-4)

%-12-7
33-2-31
28-2-35
46-1-57
LLE- 5035

ILE-3,6

LLE-6

LF.- 6001
MR -646
LE-§

ILE-6030
LE-6027
LE- 6001

(SR SIS

— e e e e
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